the proceeding for the acquisition of lands on Lockwood and Academy streets, Bor-
ough of Queens, as a site for school purposes; requisition for said sum being hereby 
made upon the Comptroller. 

Appropriating, subject to the approval of the Board of Estimate and Apportion-
ment, the sum of seventeen thousand nine hundred and seventeen and 90-too dollars 
($17,917.90) from the proceeds of Corporate Stock, to be issued by the Comptroller, 
pursuant to sections 47 and 169 of the Revised Charter, application for the issue of 
which is hereby made; said sum to be applied in payment of the awards (and inter-
est thereon), costs, charges and expenses, as confirmed by the Court, in the pro-